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The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Kanungo): (a) and (b). The investigations have been completed and the

.report is awaited.

Trade All'eement with Iran

3799. Shrl Ram Krishan Gupta: Will
-the Mini-ster of Commerce and ladustry be pleased to refer to the reply

,_given to Unstarred Question No. 1518 on the 13th March, 1961 and state:

(a) whether a new trade agreement has been signed between India and
:Iran; a-nd

(b) if so, the main terms thereof?

The Deputy Millister of Commeree and ladustry (Shri Salish Chandra):
-(a) Yes, Sir. .

(b) A summary of the main pro-
-visions of the Indo-Iran Trade Agree-
:ment signed on the 2nd May, 1961 is laid on the Table of the House. lSee Appendix IV, annexure No. 80]
A copy of the agreement is available
.in the Parliament Library.

.Flln:lamen'tal Ri&hta of H1ndus ill
Pakistan

-31181 { Shri Shree Narayan Das:
. Shri Radha Raman:

Will the Prime Millister be pleased
1.0 state:

(a) what is the present position 'with regard to enjoyment of fundamental rights by the Hindu minority of Pakistan and their general well-being;

(b) whether any number of offences agaimt property and person of such
.minority have been brought to the notice of the Government of India;
and

(c) whether migration of Hindus from East Pakstan has shown an upward trend during the last six months of 1961 as compared with similar period during the last year?

The Prime Minister aad Minister of Extemal Aftairs (Shrl Jawaharlal
:Nehru): (a) Pakistan nationals do not enjoy fundamental rights in the sen>e envisaged in the Constitution of India because that country continues to be governed under Martial Law and a Constitution has not been promulgated so far. Fundamental rights of the minority community are guaranteed under the Prime Ministen;' Agreement of April, 1950, but leaves much to be desired in its application by the Pakistan Government.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) There has been no increa,;e ia the number of persons coming from East Pakistan on Migration Certificates to India during the period January to June, 1961, as compared to the figures for the same period during the year 1960.
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'TravaJlcore KayolUl Factory in Kerala

3802. Shri Narayllllllllku'tty Henoa:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a> whether licence has been granted for expan,ion of the Travancore "Rayons Factory in Kerala; and

(bl whether there is any proposal to start a plant for the manufacture
-of rayon grade pulp?

The Minister of Industry (Shri MaJlubhai Shah): <a} Yes, Sir.

Cb} Two schemes, including Mis Travancore Rayons, have been licensed for the manufacture of Rayon Grade pulp in Kerala.

Production of Khadi in Bihar
3803. Shri Bibhutl Mishra: Will the

Minister of Commerce and lDdustry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. I on the 15th February, 1961 and state the targets fixed for production of Khadi in Bihar during 1OO1-62?

The Minister of Industry (Shri
MaJlubhai Shah): 1,59,78,154 square
yards.

HomOll for Steel Workers at Kulti

3804. Sbrimati Rena Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Works, H~
and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1186 on the 23rd December, 1955 and
state:

(a) how many houses 'for the steel workers at Kulti (Asansol) Works of

Indian Iron and Steel Company Ltd. and other workers of this area have been constructed upto-date under the Subsidised Industrial Housing Programme;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Hou.;ing Directorate had selected suitable sites for housing for Kulti steel workers in 1957 and if so, why the matter has not been proceeded with; and

eC} when the work is proposed *0 be started?

The Depaty Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri ADil K.
Chanda): (al No project has yet been .sanctioned by the Government of West Bengal for the construction of houses at Kulti under the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme.
Messrs. Indian Iron and Steel Company Ltd. are, however, reported to have constructed 1628 houses at Kulti for their industrial workers wthout availing themselves of the financial assistance admissible under the Scheme.

(b) and (c). The Government of West Bengal have stated that a site was selected for construction of house; under the Scheme at Kulti but the project did not materialise as no suitable source of water-supply was available. The State Government would consider the question of building houses under the Scheme at Kulti as soon as a suitable site with facilities for water-supply can be located.
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